

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
WESTERN DIVISION**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 7:21-cv-00465-LSC

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	8
LEGAL STANDARDS.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing.....	9
II. Plaintiffs are Not Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	15
A. Congress validly exercised its Spending Clause authority to restrict the use of Rescue Plan funds.....	16
B. The Rescue Plan is not coercive	21
C. The Rescue Plan provides clear notice of the funding condition.....	26
III. The Balance Of Harms And The Public Interest Preclude a Pre- liminary Injunction.....	29
IV. Any Injunctive Relief Should Be Limited to Plaintiffs.	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....14

Abbott v. Perez,
 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....13

ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....11

ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.,
 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)30

Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)13

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....13

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....27

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....13

Babbitt v. Farm Workers,
 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 9, 11

Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education,
 470 U.S. 656 (1985)..... 19, 25, 27, 28

Benning v. Georgia,
 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....19, 28

Bucklew v. Precythe,
 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....16

Charles v. Verhagen,
348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)28

Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf,
516 U.S. 16 (1995).....17

City of Los Angeles v. Barr,
929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019).....26

Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999).....15, 25

Cunningham v. Adams,
808 F.2d 815 (11th Cir. 1987).....31

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)28

Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....33

Davis ex rel. Lashonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999).....28

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 15, 19, 23, 25

Fac. Senate of Fla. Int’l Univ. v. Winn,
616 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2010).....14

Georgia v. Pruitt,
326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018).....13

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....33

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Alabama,
161 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Ala. 2016).....9

Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors for La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.,
959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)23

<i>Hobson v. Fischbeck</i> , 758 F.2d 579 (11th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>J.R. v. Hansen</i> , 803 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	28
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 13
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	33
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	4, 7, 13, 32
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	12, 13
<i>Mayhew v. Burwell</i> , 772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014).....	20, 23
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	29

Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA,
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)23

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)9

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) *passim*

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)14

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....29

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)32

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992) 19, 23, 25, 26

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)9

Oklahoma v. U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n,
330 U.S. 127 (1947)18

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....26, 28

Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Cnty.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952)15

Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)17

Rosen v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.,
21 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1994).....4, 29, 30, 32

S.C. Dep’t of Educ. v. Duncan,
714 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013)21

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)18, 22

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....31

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....4, 29, 30, 31

Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 22, 23, 25

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 9, 11

Swain v. Junior,
961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020).....8, 9

Swain v. Junior,
958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020).....9

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)13

Trump v. New York,
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)14

U.S. Nutraceuticals, LLC v. Cyanotech Corp.,
769 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2014).....10

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....16

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....4

United States v. Rivera,
613 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2010).....14

Van Wyhe v. Reisch,
581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)28

Voisine v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....17

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
468 U.S. 1323 (1984)32

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....29

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 241e20

42 U.S.C. § 801.....5

42 U.S.C. § 802..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 803.....5

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-137, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 801).....5

American Rescue Plan Act,
Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021)..... 1, 5

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 815

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)17

Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management &
Budget, Regulatory Review Status,
<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eoDetails?rrid=166315>..... 7, 8

Treasury Statement on State Fiscal Recovery Funds and Tax
Conformity (Apr. 7, 2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/xHW6R>.....7

Yellen Ltr. to State Attorneys General (Mar. 23, 2021),
<https://go.usa.gov/xHW65>7
